
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
 

FRIDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2013 AT 1.00 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas, Customer, Comunity and Democratic Services on 023 9283 
4058 
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
Councillor Lee Hunt (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Lee Mason, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

 1  Apologies  for Absence  
 

 2  Members' interests  
 

 3  D Day 70 Interreg Project (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  Purpose: This report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the successful 
securing of funds from the Interreg IVA programme for a series of linked 
activities with our twin city of Caen in relation to the 70th Anniversary of the D 
Day landings. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member  
(1) notes the success of the application to the Interreg IVa fund and  
(2) agrees that an update report be brought to a future Culture, Leisure & 
Sport meeting.  
 

 4  Portsmouth Cultural trust Annual Update Report (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  Purpose: This report is to inform the Cabinet Member on the work carried out 
by the Portsmouth Cultural Trust during their second year of operation from 
April 2012 - March 2013 
 
RECOMMENDED  
(1) That this update report on the operation and delivery of services by 

Portsmouth Cultural Trust 2012/13 be noted including the delivery in 
excess of the key performance targets as outlined in the Partnership 
Agreement. 

(2) That congratulations be given to Portsmouth Cultural Trust for 
achieving the year's successful delivery. 

 

 5  Cumberland House Update (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

  Purpose: This report is to provide an update on the recent work that has taken 
place at Cumberland House.  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
(1) The improvements to Cumberland House are noted.  
(2) The proposed development of the museum's events programme and 

the increased involvement of volunteers are noted.  
(3) The Friends of Cumberland House are thanked for their work on the 

garden.  
 

 6  Portsmouth Museums Annual Update (Pages 15 - 22) 



 
3 

 

 

  Purpose: This report is to review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums & 
Archives in 2012/13 and present an action plan for the year ahead.  
Portsmouth Museums’ operational 'plan on a page' is attached at Appendix A.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the recommendations set out in paragraph 2 of the 
report be agreed. 
 

 7  Portsmouth Libraries Stock Disposal Policy (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

  Purpose: The report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the current process 
used to review library stock and to agree new recommendations for stock that 
is no longer required.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the recommendations set out in paragraph 2 of the 
report be agreed.  
 

 8  Collections Development Plan (Pages 29 - 58) 
 

  Purpose: The report is to present the museums, archives and the libraries' 
special book collections draft Collections Development Plan 2013-2018 and to 
seek approval from the Cabinet that it is fit to be sent out for consultation to 
wider stakeholders. 
 
RECOMMENDED  

(1)That the draft Collections Development Plan be approved. 
 (2)That the draft Collections Development Plan be sent out to wider 

stakeholders for consultation. 
 (3) That the Portsmouth Museums service re-presents the Collections 
Development Plan to the Cabinet after consultation has taken place 

 

 9  Proposed Use of Land and Buildings at Canoe Lake (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

  (Please note that appendices 2 and 3 are exempt so if the Committee 
wish to discuss these, the meeting will need to move into exempt 
session at that point - see Agenda item 13). 
 
Purpose: To inform the Cabinet Member of the outcome of a market 
evaluation exercise undertaken to help determine what opportunities are to be 
formally advertised at the sports areas and Lumps Fort building within the 
Canoe Lake site. 

 
RECOMMENDED that  
(1) the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport notes the outcome 
of the market evaluation exercise. 
(2) the Head of Transport and Environment be authorised to proceed 



 
4 

 

with the procurement of the recommended future tender opportunities 
for the identified areas, undertaking any necessary feasibility work 
required. 
(3) the Head of Transport and Environment, in conjunction with the s151 
officer and Head of Finance and the procurement gateway process, be 
authorised to accept the outcome of the most appropriate tendering 
exercise for each identified area, that will include a robust financial 
appraisal of all options. 
 
The following items are for information only 
 

 10  Loan of Painting by George Vicat Cole (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

  Information report requested by Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and 
Sport 
 
Purpose: To note the loan of ‘Near Epsom’, a painting by George Vicat 
Cole to an exhibition in 2014 

 11  Southsea Library Development (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

  Information report requested by Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and 
Sport. 
 
Purpose: To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport of the 
review and evaluation undertaken in Spring 2013 of services, layout and 
performance at Southsea Library. Also, to identify the subsequent changes 
implemented in response to the process. 
 

 12  Monitoring of 2013/14 Cash Limits and Capital Programme for the Period 
to 30 June 2013 (Pages 83 - 100) 
 

  Information report requested by Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and 
Sport 
 
Purpose: To inform the Cabinet Member and Group Spokespersons of 
(1) The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash   
limited budget 
(2) The forecast capital expenditure against the capital programme for the 
Culture Leisure and Sport Portfolio 
 

 13  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  That in view of the contents of the item on the agenda indicated below 
the Committee is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 



 
5 

 

Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item(s) on the grounds that the report(s) contain information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972”. 
 
The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will 
contain information which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  Members are 
reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt 
information and are invited to return their exempt documentation to the 
Senior Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for 
shredding.) 
 
 

Item       Exemption Para No.* 
 
9. Proposed Use of Land and Buildings  
at Canoe Lake - Appendices 2 and 3 only 
Paragraph Exemption No:    3 
 

3.Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
Agenda item:  

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure & Sport Decision Meeting 

Subject: 
 

D Day 70 Interreg Project 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 October 2013 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All wards 
 

Key Decision: No 

Full Council Decision: No 

 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the successful 

securing of funds from the Interreg IVA programme for a series of linked activities 
with our twin city of Caen in relation to the 70th Anniversary of the D Day landings. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Cabinet Member notes the success of the application to the Interreg 

IVa fund and that an update report be brought to a future Culture, Leisure & 
Sport meeting. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The commemoration of the 70th Anniversary of the Normandy Landings will be a 

major event on both sides of the Channel, and indeed much further afield.  Through 
our awareness of the emerging programme of activities which were being devised 
for the Portsmouth commemorations it became apparent that there was a desire to 
view the activities as the first step towards the construction of the Europe we know 
today.   

 
3.2 The 70th Anniversary will provide a platform not only to pay tribute to the veterans 

and their role and sacrifice but also to view the Normandy Landings as a stepping 
stone towards the future and the role this battle played in the construction of a new 
Europe.  Within such a unique opportunity it was felt important to explore the 
potential for collaborative activities with the City of Caen which would benefit both 
cities in regard to developing visitor numbers, raising the cities profiles and 
supporting further economic development within the context of the broader D Day 
Anniversary programme.  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

3.3 We were notified by the Co-ordinating Authority, the Region Haute-Normandie in 
the summer of 2012 that there were sufficient funds remain
[...]
of this is 327,210€.  

The project is 50% funded by the ERDF, so the potential cost of the project is 
163,605€. Project costs are offset against the staff costs (which are already 
budgeted).  It is anticipated that the project be cost neutral.  Any variations will be 
reported as part of the quarterly revenue monitoring. 

 
 
 
 
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC 
Signed by  
Stephen Baily 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 
 
 
 
Appendices:  None  
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

None   

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved / approved as amended / deferred / 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 11 October 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC........ 
Signed by: Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
Agenda item:  

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure & Sport Decision Meeting 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Cultural Trust Annual Update Report 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 October 2013 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All wards 
 

Key Decision: No 

Full Council Decision: No 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member on the work carried out 

by the Portsmouth Cultural Trust during their second year of operation from April 
2012 - March 2013. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That this update report on the operation and delivery of services by 

Portsmouth Cultural Trust 2012/13 be noted including the delivery in excess 
of the key performance targets as outlined in the Partnership Agreement. 

 
2.2 That congratulations be given to Portsmouth Cultural Trust for achieving the 

year's successful delivery. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 A new not for profit distribution organi
[...]
ions 
 
2.1    The improvements to Cumberland House are noted.  
 
2.2 The proposed development of the museum's events programme and the 

increased involvement of volunteers are noted.  
 
2.3 The Friends of Cumberland House are thanked for their work on the garden.  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  Refurbishment 
 

The past 9 months have seen a number of significant changes at Cumberland   
House. Capital funding has enabled extensive refurbishment of the ground floor, 
building on previous work undertaken in 2011 to improve access for people with 
disabilities (especially to the most popular part of the Museum - the Butterfly 
House). The refurbishment has entailed: 

 

• Removal of the fish tanks and opening up of the main ground floor gallery to 
create an inviting an open space and reveal the original architectural features of 
the building 

• Creation of a new reception which faces the main entrance 

• Improvements to the museum shop 

• Re-instating the original staircase 

• Introduction of a natural history library (with full lending facilities) 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

Page 2 of 6 
 

In addition, as structural problems were identified affecting the floor in the gallery 
containing the Ice Age display (West Wing) this space also had to be stripped out, 
the issue with the main beams investigated and a solution found and the room 
refurbished.   

3.2  Re-opening   

Cumberland House re-opened on 2nd July 2013 with Flights of Fancy a stunning 
exhibition of children’s artwork.  Children in Years 3 & 4 at Beacon View Primary 
Academy in Paulsgrove and Craneswater Junior School in Southsea were inspired 
by specimens of birds and butterflies from Portsmouth Museums’ School Loans 
Collection.  Three classes from Beacon View and one class from Craneswater 
spent a day each working with a visual artist Eileen White.  They looked carefully at 
the birds and butterflies and interpreted them in drawings, paintings, collages and 
sculptures.  Each class also spe
[...]
 

Portsmouth Museums Annual Update 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

  
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums 

& Archives in 2012/13 and present an action plan for the year ahead.  Portsmouth 
Museums’ operational 'plan on a page' is attached at Appendix A.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The achievements of Portsmouth Museums and Archives in 2012/13 are 

noted.  
 
2.2. The D-Day related projects, D-Day+Youth and D-Day 70 ‘Launching the 

Invasion’ are delivered in accordance with the successful funding bids 
submitted to ACE (Arts Council England) and the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF) respectively.  

 
2.3 The Development Phase of D-Day 75, the council’s major project to 

transform the D-Day Museum offer, is implemented subject to a positive 
outcome of our funding bid to the HLF.  

 
2.4 A bid is submitted to ACE for Renaissance Strategic Support Funding for 

2014/15 to support developing the sub-regional D-Day offer in partnership 
with the area’s Regimental Museums and similar organisations. 

 
2.5 The work to Cumberland House is completed with the opening of an A-Z of 

Natural History in the main ground floor gallery. 
 
2.6 Volunteers are recruited in Cumberland House and trained to assist in the 

delivery of events and activities at the museum in accordance with 'Invest in 
Volunteers' standards.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 

Page 2 of 8 
 

2.7 The service prepares for Accreditation and completes the review of the 
council’s collection development plan incorporating museum, archive and 
library collections.  

 
2.8 The service completes the work started with the Museum of English Rural 

Life, with ACE funding, with the aim of achieving the Investors in Volunteers 
standard. 

   
2.9 A review of the current school led offer is undertaken and a review of the 

school loans / handling collection is started. 
 
2.10 Partnership projects with the QA Hospital (improving environments for 

people with dementia) and the University of Portsmouth (Doctoral 
Collaborative Award for Conan Doyle) are implemented.  

 
2.11 The Portsmouth City Museums exhibition programme Secret Egypt and 

Tricorn is delivered as planned and publicised.  
 
2.12 Plans for the WW1 centenary exhibition and community engagement – Lest 

We Forget – are developed and implemented.  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Review of 2012/13     
 
3.2 The highlight of 2012/13 was A Tale of One City (the Dickens Community Archive 

project funded by the HLF) which formed a key element of Portsmouth’s 
celebration of the bicentenary of Dickens’ birth.  In terms of our aspirations for 
community participation and the benefits to the individuals who took part 
evaluation shows this project has been a resounding success (see impact 
briefing).    

 
3.3 In addition, we delivered two ACE funded projects: Get Involved!  a project to 

increase the number and diversity of volunteers supporting the service (in 
partnership with the Museum of English Rural Life, University of Reading) and 
Make! Believe! Make!  a project to display the work of local makers with objects 
from Portsmouth’s collections (in partnership with Aspex).  We also submitted an 
unsuccessful bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for £4 million to transform the D-Day 
Museum but did secure £90K from ACE to work with Pompey in the Community 
Respect Programme to engage young people in the D-Day story, museum and 
collections.  

 
3.4 The Feasibility Study on the transfer of Cumberland House to the 3rd sector was 

completed.  As an interim measure it was agreed that a Development Officer 
would be appointed to enhance programming and that we would increase the 
number of volunteers supporting the museum.  Work to refurbish and redisplay the 
ground floor of the museum began.   

 

Page 16



 

Page 3 of 8 
 

3.5 2012
[...]
 well organised and cared for (and therefore available for use) underpins the 
work of Portsmouth Museums and our contribution to a range of CDC Outcomes 
including Outcome 1: A city where all residents and visitors have opportunities to 
enhance their health and wellbeing, to be involved in building healthy and happy 
local communities and specifically the priority: To continue to make our collections, 
archives and services more accessible.   
 

4.5 Achieving the Investors in Volunteers standard (Recommendation 5) builds on 
the Get Involved project funded by ACE (Renaissance Strategic Support Fund) 
and demonstrates our commitment to involving volunteers and supporting them 
effectively.  Involving volunteers is a priority for the CDC under Outcome 1: 
Maintain and develop opportunities for volunteers across all services.  

 
4.6 The review of the current School offer (Recommendation 10) will help to ensure 

that our learning offer remains relevant and valued and to prepare for forthcoming 
changes in the National Curriculum (CDC Outcome2) 

 
4.7 The partnership projects with the QA Hospital (improving environments for people 

with dementia) and the University of Portsmouth (Doctoral Collaborative Award 
for Conan Doyle) (Recommendation 11) in different ways will both provide access 
to the city’s collections.  The project with the Hospital will locate objects on hospital 
wards.  The project with the University will ensure that the research on the Conan 
Doyle collection undertaken by the PhD student funded by the award is shared 
with local communities and wider audiences as it occurs.    Both projects 
contribute to CDC Outcome 1.    

 
4.8 The Secret Egypt and Tricorn exhibitions (Recommendation 12) are the two 

temporary exhibitions programmed for the City Museum in 2013/14.  The former is 
hired (from the Herbert Museum, Coventry) the latter has been developed in-
house in partnership with local historian and author Celia Clark.  They contribute to 

[...]
 Libraries Stock Disposal Policy 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision:    

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the current 

process used to review library stock and to agree new recommendations for 
stock that is no longer required. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That a continuous programme of stock work is carried out in all libraries to 

cope with new stock arrivals rather than at intervals of every few months. 
 

2.2 That the Central Library store stock is reviewed as a whole once a year. 
 

2.3 That permanent book sale displays of withdrawn library stock are removed 
from all libraries except Central Library.  

 
2.4 To replace permanent books sales a temporary book sale site is 

established to run for 1 week in duration in branches.  
 

2.5 That a permanent, well displayed second hand bookshop is set up at 
Central Library. 

 
2.6 The pricing of withdrawn stock should reflect the quality of the stock and 

higher prices being asked in charity shops and online booksellers. 
 

2.7 That Amazon Marketplace, a fixed price site,  is used as a mechanism for 
selling some of our more specialist stock. 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1     Portsmouth Libraries are proud of their range of up to date, relevant book stock. 
All staff contribute to making sure the stock is relevant, attractive and well 
displayed and that it meets community need. This work is led by the Information 
and Stock Team who are instrumental in ensuring that what goes on the shelves 
is appropriate, that a programme of stock work is carried out and that 
appropriate decisions are made about the disposal of withdrawn stock.  

 
 3.2 The Library service regard stock as citywide stock and not belonging solely to a 

particular library- this is reflected in the ability to reserve an
[...]
d budget of £333,820.  Income 
earned from the sales of withdrawn stock is included in existing budget targets.   

 Anticipated income from the sale of stock via Amazon Marketplace is unknown 
and not predicted to be significant enough to warrant an increase in income 
targets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@ 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

The Reader Centred Library http://www.openingthebook.com/reader-
centred-library 

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 11 October 2013.  
 
 
 
 
@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@. 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport  
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 October 2013 

Subject: 
 

Collections Development Plan 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
      1.1 To present the museums, archives and the libraries' special book collections       

draft Collections Development Plan 2013-2018 and to seek approval from the 
Cabinet that it is fit to be sent out for consultation to wider stakeholders. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1   That the draft Collections Development Plan be approved. 

 
 2.2  That the draft Collections Development Plan be sent out to wider  

 stakeholders for consultation. 
 

 2.3 That the Portsmouth Museums service re-presents the Collections   
Development Plan to the Cabinet after consultat
[...]


2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport notes the outcome of the 
market evaluation exercise. 

2.2 That the Head of Transport and Environment be authorised to proceed with the 
procurement of the recommended future tender opportunities for the identified 
areas, undertaking any necessary feasibility work required. 

2.3 That the Head of Transport and Environment, in conjunction with the s151 officer 
and Head of Finance and the procurement gateway process, be authorised to 
accept the outcome of the most appropriate tendering exercise for each identified 
area, that will include a robust financial appraisal of all options. 

3 Background 

3.1 The identified buildings and open space at Canoe Lake

3.1.1 The city council agreed as part of the budget savings in February 2011 that the 
maintenance costs of bowling greens and pavilions would be transferred to the 
Bowls Clubs / Associations when the leases expired on March 2013 (with the 
exception of Milton Park which has a longer lease).  The clubs based at Canoe 
Lake opted not to take on these responsibilities and this site ceased being used as 
a bowling green on 1 April 2013. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.1.2 Officers have identified the grass tennis courts as a potential budget saving, 
should a suitable alternative operator or use be found. 

3.1.3 Council officers were asked to consider suitable alternative use for the vacant 
land, whilst also considering the other surrounding facilities, research and strategic 
work that has been undertaken in recent years.  The decision to look at this wider 
area is endorsed by the city council's Seafront Strategy 2010-26 Action Plan and 
Seafront Masterplan (Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)) which promote a 
strategic approach to change and development at the seafront. 

3.1.4 The areas considered within this piece of work and shown on the site plan in 
Appendix 1 are: 

 Area A  Former ladies pavili
[...]
753 0%

Seafront HLF Bid

Hilsea Splashpool Toilets

Canoe Lake

Southsea Seafront Beachuts

ARTches Point Battery Kiosk

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 D Day 70 Interreg Project
	4 Portsmouth Cultural trust Annual Update Report
	5 Cumberland House Update
	6 Portsmouth Museums Annual Update
	7 Portsmouth Libraries Stock Disposal Policy
	8 Collections Development Plan
	Appendix A Collections Development Plan Consultation Draft September 2013

	9 Proposed Use of Land and Buildings at Canoe Lake
	Appendix 1  Designated areas for lease opportunity

	10 Loan of Painting by George Vicat Cole
	11 Southsea Library Development
	12 Monitoring of 2013/14 Cash Limits and Capital Programme for the Period to 30 June 2013
	Copy of Copy of Cash Limit Report Revenue Appendix A Q1
	Copy of Capital Monitoring Q1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Lee Hunt, at his meeting held on Friday, 11 October 
2013 at 1.00 pm at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall 
 

Also Present 
  
   
 Councillor David Horne 

Councillor Steve Wemyss  
 

   
 

1. Apologies  for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

3. D Day 70 Interreg Project (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager. 
 
DECISIONS: that the Cabinet Member 
 
(1) noted the success of the application to the Interreg IVa fund and  
(2) agreed that an update report be brought to a future Culture, Leisure 

& Sport meeting. 
 
 

4. Portsmouth Cultural trust Annual Update Report (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager. 
 
DECISIONS: that the Cabinet member  
(1) noted the update report on the operation and delivery of services by 

Portsmouth Cultural Trust 2012/13 including the delivery in excess of 
the key performance targets as outlined in the Partnership 
Agreement. 



 
2 

 

(2) agreed that congratulations be given to Portsmouth Cultural Trust for 
achieving the year's successful delivery. 

 
 

5. Cumberland House Update (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, Museums & Records Manager 
and Gemma Waters, Cumberland House Museum Development Officer.  
 
DECISIONS: that: 
(1)  The improvements to Cumberland House are noted.  
(2) The proposed development of the museum's events programme and 

the increased involvement of volunteers are noted.  
(3) The Friends of Cumberland House are thanked for their work on the 

garden.  
 

6. Portsmouth Museums Annual Update (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, Museums & Records Manager. 
 
DECISIONS that:  
(1) The achievements of Portsmouth Museums and Archives in 2012/13 

are noted.  
 
(2) The D-Day related projects, D-Day+Youth and D-Day 70 ‘Launching 

the Invasion’ are delivered in accordance with the successful 
funding bids submitted to ACE (Arts Council England) and the 
Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) respectively.  

 
(3) The Development Phase of D-Day 75, the council’s major project to 

transform the D-Day Museum offer, is implemented subject to a 
positive outcome of our funding bid to the HLF.  

 
(4) A bid is submitted to ACE for Renaissance Strategic Support 

Funding for 2014/15 to support developing the sub-regional D-Day 
offer in partnership with the area’s Regimental Museums and similar 
organisations. 

 
(5) The work to Cumberland House is completed with the opening of an 

A-Z of Natural History in the main ground floor gallery. 
 
(6) Volunteers are recruited in Cumberland House and trained to assist 

in the delivery of events and activities at the museum in accordance 
with 'Invest in Volunteers' standards.  

 



 
3 

 

(7) The service prepares for Accreditation and completes the review of 
the council’s collection development plan incorporating museum, 
archive and library collections.  

 
(8) The service completes the work started with the Museum of English 

Rural Life, with ACE funding, with the aim of achieving the Investors 
in Volunteers standard. 

 
(9) A review of the current school led offer is undertaken and a review 

of the school loans / handling collection is started. 
 
(10) Partnership projects with the QA Hospital (improving environments 

for people with dementia) and the University of Portsmouth 
(Doctoral Collaborative Award for Conan Doyle) are implemented.  

 
(11) The Portsmouth City Museums exhibition programme Secret Egypt 

and Tricorn is delivered as planned and publicised.  
 
(12) Plans for the WW1 centenary exhibition and community engagement 

– Lest We Forget – are developed and implemented.  
 
 

7. Portsmouth Libraries Stock Disposal Policy (AI 7) 
 

TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager. 
 
DECISIONS  
(1) That a continuous programme of stock work is carried out in all 

libraries to cope with new stock arrivals rather than at intervals of 
every few months. 

(2) That the Central Library store stock is reviewed as a whole once a 
year. 

(3) That permanent book sale displays of withdrawn library stock are 
removed from all libraries except Central Library.  

(4) That to replace permanent books sales a temporary book sale site is 
established to run for 1 week in duration in branches.  

(5) That a permanent, well displayed second hand bookshop is set up at 
Central Library. 

(6) That the pricing of withdrawn stock should reflect the quality of the 
stock and higher prices being asked in charity shops and online 
booksellers. 

(7) That Amazon Marketplace, a fixed price site, is used as a mechanism 
for selling some of our more specialist stock. 

 
8. Collections Development Plan (AI 8) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  

& CULTURAL SERVICES) 



 
4 

 

 
The report was introduced by Rosalinda Hardiman, Museum Collections 
Manager. 
 
DECISIONS: 
(1) That the draft Collections Development Plan be approved. 
(2) That the draft Collections Development Plan be sent out to wider 

stakeholders for consultation. 
(3) That the Portsmouth Museums service re-presents the Collections 
Development Plan to the Cabinet after consultation has taken place 
 
 

9. Proposed Use of Land and Buildings at Canoe Lake (AI 9) 
 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT) 

 
The report was introduced by Adrian Rozier, Technical Projects Officer 
 
DECISIONS that 
 
(1) the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport notes the 
outcome of the market evaluation exercise. 

(2) the Head of Transport and Environment be authorised to proceed 
with the procurement of the recommended future tender 
opportunities for the identified areas, undertaking any necessary 
feasibility work required. 

(3) the Head of Transport and Environment, in conjunction with the s151 
officer and Head of Finance and the procurement gateway process, 
be authorised to accept the outcome of the most appropriate 
tendering exercise for each identified area, that will include a robust 
financial appraisal of all options. 

(4) That subject to (2) and (3) above the Head of Corporate Assets, 
Business and Standards be authorised to complete the leasing of the 
tendered opportunities identified within this report. 
 
The following items were for information only.  No decisions were made and 
they were not therefore subject to call in. 
 

10. Loan of Painting by George Vicat Cole (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY 
DEVELOPMENT & CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Rosalinda Hardiman, Museum Collections 
Manager who advised of the loan of ‘Near Epsom’, a painting by George Vicat 
Cole to an exhibition in 2014 being held initially at Southampton Art Gallery, 
but possibly to two other venues in Hampshire. She confirmed that a notice by 
the painting would give details that the painting was on loan from 
Portsmouth's art collection.  
 
 



 
5 

 

11. Southsea Library Development (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY 
DEVELOPMENT & CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Rosalinda Hardiman, Museum Collections 
Manager. 
 

12. Monitoring of 2013/14 Cash Limits and Capital Programme for the Period 
to 30 June 2013 (AI 12) 
 
(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT BY STRATEGIC DIRECTOR AND S151 

OFFICER) 
 
The report was introduced by Susan Aistrope, Finance Manager. 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (AI 13) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lee Hunt 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

 

 


